3 Includes Aqua Caliente, Ivanpah, CVSR, Midwest Generation, Yield Eligible assets, Sherbino, Capistrano, and international assets
4 Includes dividend proceeds of $480MM related to sale of Walnut Creek, Tapestry, and Laredo assets to NYLD on January 2, 2015
5 Includes nuclear amortization and non-cash component of equity compensation

3

Components of NRG Debt
Components of Residual Net Debt1

($ in millions)

NRG consolidated debt2 20,282

Less: NYLD proportional debt (5,617)

Less: Pro Rata Debt associated with non controlling interests debt (1,036)

Add: NRG's Share of debt in unconsolidated projects 270

Less: NYLD Drop Down Pipeline debt (1,693)

Residual NRG Debt $12,206

Less: cash3 (1,983)

Add: Convertible preferred4 345

Net Debt $10,568

1As of 9/30/2014 2Excludes discounts and premiums 3NRG cash , less NYLD and NYLD eligible cash as of 9/30/2014, pro forma for NYLD cash received from asset drop downs on January 5,
2015  4As amended on 12/23/2014

4

Summary Balance Sheet1

$ in millions NRG Corp GenOn NYLD Eligible NYLD Total

Cash and Cash Equivalents   535  968   78  372   1,953

Restricted Cash 48 0 237 54 339

Current assets   3,420   1,286   745   129   5,580

LT assets & PPE   14,208   3,486   9,159   5,344   32,197

Total assets   $ 18,211   $ 5,740   $ 10,219   $ 5,899   $ 40,069

Current liabilities   2,507   858   179   145   3,689

Debt2   9,287   3,125   4,278   4,083   20,773

Non current liabilities   2,091   1,416   76   57   3,640

Equity   4,326   341   5,686   1,614   11,967

Total liabilities and equity   $ 18,211   $ 5,740   $ 10,219   $ 5,899   $ 40,069

LTM Adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,644   $ 935   $ 184   $ 407   $ 3,170

1 As of September 30, 2014
2 Includes discounts and premiums

5

5

Reg. G Schedules

6

Reg. G

Appendix Table A-1: 2015 Guidance

The following table summarizes the calculation of Free Cash Flow before Growth and provides a reconciliation to Adjusted

EBITDA
($ millions) 2015

Guidance

   Business and Renew $1,980

   Home – Retail 615

   NRG Yield 705

Adjusted EBITDA1 $3,300

   Interest payments (1,160)

   Income tax (40)

   Working capital / other2 250

Cash Flow from Operations $2,350

   Maintenance capital expenditures, net (540)

   Environmental capital expenditures, net (300)